IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

SUQUAMISH TRIBE, ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Laura A. Foggan

Counsel of Record

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2774

Ifoggan@crowell.com

Counsel for the American Property Casualty Insurance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PERMITTING TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBER INSURERS WHO WERE NEVER PHYSICALLY PRESENT ON THE RESERVATION FLOUTS SETTLED LAW AND EXPECTATIONS. A. The Court Should Review Whether Off-Reservation Conduct of Nonmember Insurers Supports Tribal Jurisdiction.	3
B. The Court Should Review Whether Issuing an Insurance Agreement Off-Reservation Reflects Consent to Tribal Jurisdiction	6
II. EXTENDING TRIBAL JURISDICTION TO OFF- RESERVATION CONDUCT OF NON- MEMBER INSURERS WOULD UPEND THE EXISTING FRAMEWORK AND VIOLATE SOUND PUBLIC POLICY	
A. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Would Disrupt the Certainty State Law Provides	

В.	Uncertainty Would Adversely	
	Affect Insurers, Policyholders, and	
	the Tribal Insurance Marketplace	12
C.	This Case Presents Pressing Issues	
	About Tribal Jurisdiction for	
	Financial Service Providers and All	
	Who Sell Goods or Services to	
	Tribes or Their Members	15
CONCL	USION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)11
APX Operating Co. v. HDI Glob. Ins. Co., 285 A.3d 840 (Del. 2022)11
Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001)6
Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Western Dist. of Tex., 571 U.S. 49 (2013)14
Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, 359 So.3d 922 (La. 2023)
Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co., 521 P.3d 1261 (Okla. 2022)11
City of L.A., Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)
Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc'y Ins., 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022)11

Crescent Hotels & Resorts, LLC v.
Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 211074, 2022 WL 1124493 (Va.
Apr. 14, 2022)11
- -
Gilreath Fam. & Cosm. Dentistry, Inc.
v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 21-11046, 2021 WL 3870697
(11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)11
Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v.
Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)11
Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Raiders Retreat
Realty Co.,
601 U.S. 65 (2024)
Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Moda, LLC,
288 A.3d 206 (Conn. 2023)11
Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of
Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022) (en banc)11
515 1.50 525 (Wash. 2022) (ch banc)
Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore
Ins. Co.,
36 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)11
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lexington Ins. Co. v. Mueller,
No. 23-55144, 2024 WL 5001815
(9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024), petition for
cert. filed, No. 24-906 (U.S. Feb. 24,
2025)14
,

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Smith, 94 F.4th 870 (9th Cir. 2024), petition for cert. filed, No. 24-884 (U.S. Feb.	
18, 2025)	14
Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	5
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)4,	, 6
Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 908 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. 2024)	11
Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Terra Indus., Inc., 346 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
Neuro-Commc'n Servs., Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 219 N.E.3d 907 (Ohio 2022)	11
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	3
Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
Paul v. Virginia, 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	8

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)4
Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)
Rabinowitz v. Kelman, 75 F.4th 73 (2d Cir. 2023)15
Rose's 1, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch., 290 A.3d 52 (D.C. 2023)11
Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)11
Santo's Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co., 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)11
Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 302 A.3d 67 (N.H. 2023)11
Sullivan Mgmt., LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 879 S.E.2d 742 (S.C. 2022)
Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co., 286 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2022)11
Terry Black's Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co., 22 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2022)11

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins.
Co., 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)11
United States v. South-Eastern
$Underwriters\ Association,$
322 U.S. 533 (1944)
Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)11
Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.,
973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022)11
Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
348 U.S. 310 (1955)
Wilson v. USI Ins. Serv. LLC, 57 F.4th 131 (3d Cir. 2023)11
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 1011 et seq
